STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office in
Jefferson City on the 14" day of
September, 2022.

In the Matter of the Application of Union )

Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ) File No. ET-2018-0132

for Approval of Efficient Electrification ) Tracking No. YE-2023-0044
Program )

NOTICE THAT TARIFF SHEETS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE
Issue Date: September 14, 2022

On August 23, 2022, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri file revised
tariff sheets, Tracking No. YE-2023-0044, designed to implement the "Renewal Period"
to extend its Charge Ahead — Electric Vehicles Program through December 31, 2024. The
Renewal Period was contemplated in paragraph 10 of the Stipulation and Agreement filed
on August 8, 2019, and approved by the Commission on October 17, 2019. Ameren
Missouri filed a substitute tariff sheet on September 7, 2022.

The Commission set a time for responses and directed the Staff of the Commission
to respond. Staff filed its response on September 7, 2022. Staff stated it does not object
to the extension of the program since the proposed budget is not increasing. Staff noted,
however, that it had not fully vetted the information that Ameren Missouri stated it relied
upon in making the decision that the data supported the extension. No other responses
were received.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheets implementing the Renewal Period

for the Charge Ahead — Electric Vehicles Program through December 31, 2024 and Staff’s



response. The Commission will allow the tariff sheets to take effect on

September 22, 2022, by operation of law.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Coleman, Holsman, and
Kolkmeyer CC., concur.
Rupp, C., absent.

Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 14" day of September, 2022.

[V Lo R Dbl

Morris*L. Woodruff
Secretary




MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. ET-2018-0132

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Empire District Electric Company,
The

Diana C Carter

428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com

Evergy Missouri West
Robert Hack

1200 Main, 19th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Missouri Division of Energy
Jacob Westen

1101 Riverside Drive

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176
Jacob.Westen@dnr.mo.gov

Natural Resources Defense Council
Bruce A Morrison

319 North Fourth Street

Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

Sierra Club

Joe Halso

1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
joe.halso@sierraclub.org

September 14, 2022

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro
Robert Hack

1200 Main, 19th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679

Evergy Missouri West
Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Plescia

130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
dplescia@chgolaw.com

Renew Missouri
Alissa Greenwald

P.O. Box 413071
Kansas City, MO 64141
alissa@renewmo.org

Sierra Club

Bruce A Morrison

319 North Fourth Street

Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

ChargePoint, Inc.

Mark W Comley

601 Monroe Street., Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
mwood12952@embargmail.com

Evergy Missouri Metro
Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Division of Energy
Shawna Bligh

1101 Riverside Drive
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Shawna.Bligh@dnr.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Nicole Mers

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri
Andrew J Linhares
3115 S. Grand Ave
Suite 600

St. Louis, MO 63118
Andrew@renewmo.org

Spire

Goldie Bockstruck

1318 Arbor Bluff Cir

Ballwin, MO 63021
gbockstruck@summitutilities.com



Spire Union Electric Company Union Electric Company

Michael C Pendergast James B Lowery Wendy Tatro

423 Main Street 3406 Whitney Ct. 1901 Chouteau Ave

St. Charles, MO 63301 Columbia, MO 65203 St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
mcp2015law@icloud.com lowery@jbllawllc.com AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

[V [porin SO

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail
address will receive paper service.
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